VALUE OF
JOINT ULTRASONOGRAPH
IN RHEUMATOID ARTHRI'I

Thesis
Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for
The Requirements of The Master Degree in
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

. By
r'fi : .
D Mona Abd El-Hamid Hassan
L M.B., B.CH., Ain Shams University e

Under Supervision of
. Prof. Dr. Mohamed Gamal El-Din Zaki
o2 Profl of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
e Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Fatma Kamel Abd El-Motall
Prof. of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
Ain Shams University

Dr. Mervat Mohamed Abd El-Hakim

Ass. Prof. of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation
Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine
A Shams University

1998

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



sl gan oIl alll gy
ULyl g Lol el lgll %"
oyl gylell ol ohl Gsalels

abaell alll pom
(T”T‘ d?f)“ tB‘)ﬁ..m.“ B_)__}.w)

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to
Prof. Dr. Mohamed Gamal El-Din Zaki,
Professor of Physical Medicine and

Rehabilitation, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams
University, for his help, precious advice and his
constructive guidance all through this work.

Also, I would like to express my sincere appreciation
to Prof. Dr. Fatma Kamel Abd El-Motall,
Professor of  Physical Medicine and

Rehabilitation, Faculty of Medicine, Ains Shams
University, for her support and valuable instructions,

My deep gratitude and thanks are expressed to
Dr. Mervat Abd El-Hakim, Ass. Professor of
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Faculty of
Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her faithful help, and
continuous encouragement with no limits.

I am  greatly indebted and grateful to
Dr. Omar Hussein, Ass. Professor of
Radiodiagnosis, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams
University, for his great effort in performing the practical
part of this work.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

THE AIM OF THE WORK
REVIEW OF LITERATURE
* Rheumatoid Arthritis
Definition

Etiology

Pathogenesis

Synovial pathogenesis

Cartilage pathogenesis

Clinical features of rheumatoid arthritis
Diagnosis of rheumatoid arthritis

Page

4
4

5

12
18
22
27
52

Radiological examination in rheumatoid arthritis 62

» General Principles of Ultrasound

69

Applications of ultrasonic technigues in medicine 78

Sonography of large Synovial joints

Joint ultrasonography in rheumatoid arthritis

Artifacts and limitation of use
PATIENTS AND METHODS
RESULTS

DISCUSSION

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
REFERENCES

ARABIC SUMMARY

81
82
90
91
109
159
175
177

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Index of Abbreviations

RA = Rheumatoid Arthritis

MCP = Metacarpophalangeal joint.

PIP = Proximal Interphalangeal joint.

DIP = Distal [nterphalangeal joint

MTP = Metatarsophalangeal.

FR = Rheumatoid Factor.

ARAC = American Rheumatism Association Criteria.
M.V.A. = Mult Variate Analysis of disease activity,
M.S. = Morning Stiffness.

PS. = Pain Severity.

V.A.S. = Visual Analogue Scale of pain.

G.S. = Grip Strenght.

AlL = Articular Index of tenderness.

D.D. = Disease Duration.

IL.LD.A. = Index of Disease Activity.

USG. = Ultrasonography.

T.S.T = Total Synovial Thickness.
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