VALUE OF JOINT ULTRASONOGRAPHY IN RHEUMATOID ARTHRITA

Thesis

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for The Requirements of The Master Degree in Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

By Mona Abd El-Hamid HassanM.B., B.CH., Ain Shams University

Under Supervision of

Prof. Dr. Mohamed Gamal El-Din Zaki

Prof. of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Ain Shams University

Prof. Dr. Fatma Kamel Abd El-Motall

Prof. of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Ain Shams University

Dr. Mervat Mohamed Abd El-Hakim

Ass. Prof. of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation Ain Shams University

Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

1998

Dr. Nahed Shelf



بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم
"مالله الرحمن الرحيم
"مالله المالله الخالد المالله الحكياة
مالكلمة في الله العظيم المحليم الله العظيم السورة البقرة، الآية ٣٢)



Acknowledgement

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to Prof. Dr. Mohamed Gamal El-Din Zaki, Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for his help, precious advice and his constructive guidance all through this work.

Also, I would like to express my sincere appreciation to Prof. Dr. Fatma Kamel Abd El-Motall, Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Faculty of Medicine, Ains Shams University, for her support and valuable instructions.

My deep gratitude and thanks are expressed to Dr. Mervat Abd El-Hakim, Ass. Professor of Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for her faithful help, and continuous encouragement with no limits.

Ţ am greatly indebted and grateful to Dr. Hussein. Omar Ass. Professor of Radiodiagnosis, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, for his great effort in performing the practical part of this work.



CONTENTS

I	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
THE AIM OF THE WORK	3
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	
Rheumatoid Arthritis	4
Definition	4
Etiology	5
Pathogenesis	12
Synovial pathogenesis	18
Cartilage pathogenesis	22
Clinical features of rheumatoid arthritis	27
Diagnosis of rheumatoid arthritis	52
Radiological examination in rheumatoid arthritis	62
• General Principles of Ultrasound	69
Applications of ultrasonic techniques in medicine	÷ 78
Sonography of large Synovial joints	81
Joint ultrasonography in rheumatoid arthritis	82
Artifacts and limitation of use	90
PATIENTS AND METHODS	91
RESULTS	109
DISCUSSION	159
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	175
REFERENCES	177
ARABIC SUMMARY	



Index of Abbreviations

RA = Rheumatoid Arthritis

MCP = Metacarpophalangeal joint.

PIP = Proximal Interphalangeal joint.

DIP = Distal Interphalangeal joint

MTP = Metatarsophalangeal.

FR = Rheumatoid Factor.

ARAC = American Rheumatism Association Criteria.

M.V.A. = Multi Variate Analysis of disease activity.

M.S. = Morning Stiffness.

P.S. = Pain Severity.

V.A.S. = Visual Analogue Scale of pain.

G.S. = Grip Strenght.

A.I. = Articular Index of tenderness.

D.D. = Disease Duration.

I.D.A. = Index of Disease Activity.

USG. = Ultrasonography.

T.S.T = Total Synovial Thickness.



Index of Tables

Table 1: The six of parameters used in MVA. P: 100

Table 2: Descriptive data for age, D.D., M.S, V.A.S., A.I and G.S. in RA patients. P. 110

Table 3: Descriptive data for clinical assessment of the knee joint. P. 112

Table 4: Comparison between patients and controls as regard, age, E.S.R. Hb, physical ability, and grip strenght. P. 115

Table 5: Comparison between patients and controls as regard USG findings of the knee joint. P:118

Table 6: Statistical analysis of difference between groups of plain x-ray knee with other parameters. P:120

Table 7: Statistical analysis of difference between groups of synovial thickness detected clinically and other parameters done by ANOVA test.

P: 122

Table 8: Comparison of groups of grades of clinically detected synovial thickness with T.S.T.P:124

Table 9: Statistical analysis of difference between 2 groups of knee joint tenderness detected clinically with other parameters done by student.t. test.

P.126

Table 10:	Statistical analysis of difference be	tween 2
	groups of knee joint effusion	detected
	clinically and other parameters d	one by
	student t. test.	P. 128

13.

Table 11: Statistical analysis of difference between groups of disease duration with other parameters done by student t. test P: 130

Table 12: Correlation between total clinical score with total radiologic and total USG score. P: 131

Table 13: Correlation between total USG with T.S.T. and effusion thickness. P: 132

Table 14: Correlation between T.S.T. and other parameters. P: 134

Table 15: Correlation between USG (effusion) and other parameters. P: 136

Table 16:Correlation between USG medial cartilage
and other parameters.P: 138

Table 17: Correlation between thickness of lateral cartilage on USG and other parameters.P:140

Table 18: Corelation between capsule thickness on USG and other parameters. P: 142

Index of Figures

- Fig. 1: Comparison between patients and control group regarding the total synovial thickness P: 143
- Fig. 2: Comparison between patients and control group regarding medial and lateral cartilage thickness P: 144
- Fig. 3: Comparison between patients and control group regarding capsular thickness. P: 145
- Fig. 4: Comparison between clinical and ultrasonography regarding total synovial thickness. P: 146
- Fig. 5: Comparison between clinical and ultrasonography regarding grades of effusion detection. P: 147
- Fig. 6: Comparison between ultrasonography and plain x-ray regarding their sensitivity in detecting cartilage thickness.

 P: 148
- Fig. 7: Correlation between total clinical score and total ultrasonographic score in patients studied. P: 149
- **Fig. 8:** Correlation between total clinical score and total radiological score in patients studied. P.: 150

